Exchange rate fluctuations may result in the realisation or reporting of positive or negative exchange

rate differences. OVS Group also hedges orders that are highly probable although not purchased,

pursuing the management aim of minimising risk for OVS Group.

Forward contracts are mainly used to insure against the risk of appreciation in the foreign currency

(US dollar). The following table summarises key information regarding foreign exchange derivatives:

thousands of euros operation date  maturity  notional  strike   notional  fair
   in USD  price   in Eur value
At 31 Jan 2015 12 May 2014  2 Feb 2015   1.1691
  to 16 Jan 2015  to 14 Nov 2016 443,000  to 1.3763   391,860 37.5

During the year in question, the nature and structure of exchange risk exposure and the policies

employed by OVS Group to hedge against it did not undergo significant changes.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of exchange rates was based on statement of financial position items (financial

assets and liabilities) rendered in currencies other than the main currency of each company reporting

to OVS Group.

The effects of a 5% fluctuation in either direction of the US dollar-euro exchange rate are provided

below:

OVS Group – Annual Report at 31 January 2015  pg. 63

Changes in result and net equity – net tax effect

(thousands of euros) -5% +5%

At 31 Jan 2015 1.7 (1.6)

The impact on derivatives of a 5% fluctuation in either direction of the US dollar-euro exchange rate is

illustrated below:

Changes in cash flow hedge reserve – net equity

(thousands of euros) -5% +5%

At 31 Jan 2015 12.5 (11.3)

Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments quoted in an active market is based on the market price on the

reporting date. The fair value of instruments that are not quoted in an active market is determined

using valuation techniques based on methods and assumptions that are in turn based on arm’s length

conditions on the reporting date.

Fair value classification of financial instruments can be broken down into three levels:

• Level 1: fair value determined based on quoted (not adjusted) prices in active markets for identical

financial instruments;

• Level 2: fair value determined using variable inputs observable on the market;

[…]

Exchange rate fluctuations may result in the realisation or reporting of positive or negative exchange

rate differences. OVS also hedges orders that are highly probable although not purchased, pursuing

the management aim of minimising risk for OVS.

Forward contracts are mainly used to insure against the risk of appreciation in the foreign currency

(US dollar). The following table summarises key information regarding foreign exchange derivatives:

thousand euros operation date  maturity  notional  strike   notional  fair
   in USD  price   in Eur value
At 31 Jan 2015 12 May 2014  2 Feb 2015   1.1691
  to 16 Jan 2015  to 14 Nov 2016 443,000  to 1.3763   391,860 37.5

During the year in question, the nature and structure of exchange risk exposure and the policies

employed by OVS to hedge against it did not undergo significant changes.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of exchange rates was based on statement of financial position items (financial

assets and liabilities) rendered in currencies other than the main currency of OVS.

The effects of a 5% fluctuation in either direction of the US dollar-euro exchange rate are provided

below:

OVS Group – Annual Report at 31 January 2015  pg. 138

Changes in result and net equity – net tax effect

(thousand euros) -5% +5%

At 31 Jan 2015 1.7 (1.6)

The impact on derivatives based on a 5% fluctuation in either direction of the US dollar-euro exchange

rate is illustrated below:

Changes in cash flow hedge reserve – net equity

(thousand euros) -5% +5%

At 31 Jan 2015 12.5 (11.3)

Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments quoted in an active market is based on the market price on the

reporting date. The fair value of instruments that are not quoted in an active market is determined

using valuation techniques based on methods and assumptions that are in turn based on arm’s length

conditions on the reporting date.

Fair value classification of financial instruments can be broken down into three levels:

• Level 1: fair value determined based on quoted (not adjusted) prices in active markets for identical

financial instruments;

• Level 2: fair value determined using variable inputs observable on the market;